bird, included in the terms of this Convention for the protection of migratory birds, or any part, 
nest or egg of any such bird” (16 USC 703).  Implementing regulations at 50 Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) 10 lists the migratory birds covered under the MBTA.   

One-hundred twenty-two (122) of the 125 bird species listed in Appendix D are 
protected by the MBTA when nesting (regardless of any special-status species protection), with 
exception to European starling (Sturnus vulgaris), orange bishop (Euplectes franciscanus) and 
rock pigeon (Columba livia).